ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD September 11, 2006

LAWRENCE KEITH PADGETT and)	
CHARLOTTE ANN PADGETT,)	
)	
Complainants,)	
)	
V.)	PCB 06-07
)	(Citizens Enforcement - Noise)
ATTORNEY'S TITLE GUARANTY FUND,)	
INC.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On September 11, 2006, the parties participated in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer. Respondent's engineer expects to complete a cost proposal within the next week, and the proposal will be submitted at respondent's executive meeting. If respondent does not agree to implement the geothermal solution, a discovery schedule and tentative hearing date will be set at the next status conference.

The parties are directed to participate in a telephone status conference with the hearing officer at 3:00 p.m. on October 11, 2006. The status conference shall be initiated by the complainants.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Carol Webb

Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board

Carol Webb

1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19274

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

217/524-8509

webbc@ipcb.state.il.us

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first class, on September 11, 2006, to each of the persons on the attached service list.

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on September 11, 2006:

Dorothy M. Gunn Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Carol Webb

Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East

Carol Webb

P.O. Box 19274

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

217/524-8509

webbc@ipcb.state.il.us

PCB 2006-007 Daniel I. Schlade Arnstein & Lehr 120 South Riverside Plaza Suite 1200 Chicago, IL 60606-3910

PCB 2006-007 Lawrence & Charlotte Padgett #1 Lyndhurst Place Champaign, IL 61820 PCB 2006-007 William J. Anaya Arnstein & Lehr 120 South Riverside Plaza Suite 1200 Chicago, IL 60606-3910

PCB 2006-007 Jerry Gorman Attorney's Title Guaranty Fund, Inc. 2408 Windsor Place Champaign, IL 61820